

No. 07-7 JUN 28 2007

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

A. J. ARAVE,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK HENRY LANKFORD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LAMONT ANDERSON*
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit
Criminal Law Division
700 W. State Street
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4539

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
A. <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Requires A Reasonable Probability Of A Different Result Based Upon The Instructions As A Whole.....	9
B. The Prosecutor Was Required Only To Cor- roborate Bryan's Testimony That Lankford Was Involved In The Robbery	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Coyle</i> , 260 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Conner v. McBride</i> , 375 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Cupp v. Naughton</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	9, 12
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	10
<i>Fields v. Woodford</i> , 309 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 236 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (3rd Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Whiteley</i> , 992 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Klvana v. California</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1288 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	10
<i>Lankford v. Arave</i> , 468 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Mello v. Dipaulo</i> , 295 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Peterson v. Murray</i> , 904 F.2d 882 (4th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 385 P.2d 246 (Idaho 1963).....	16
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 631 P.2d 1220 (Idaho 1981).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Fetterly</i> , 710 P.2d 1202 (Idaho 1985)	17
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 630 P.2d 665 (Idaho 1981).....	16
<i>State v. Gillum</i> , 228 P. 334 (Idaho 1924)	16
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 97 P.2d 1014 (Idaho Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 873 P.2d 122 (Idaho 1994).....	17
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 685 P.2d 837 (Idaho 1984).....	18
<i>State v. Scroggins</i> , 716 P.2d 1152 (Idaho 1986).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)...	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Alzate</i> , 47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , 87 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 90 F.3d 1363 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Gonzalez</i> , 258 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Kluger</i> , 794 F.2d 1579 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. O'Dell</i> , 805 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Steinberg</i> , 99 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 542 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976).....	11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1
I.C. § 19-2117	7, 15, 16, 17
